Present value of defined benefit obligation (9,922) (9,006)
Net liability (1,953) (1,040)

Represented by:
Opening defined benefit obligation 1 April (9,006) (12,756)
Current service costs (309) (381)
Contribution by members (118) (133)
Interest costs (496) (660)
Actuarial (losses)/gains (387) 3,540
Past service (costs)/gains 0 1,155
Estimated benefits paid 394 229
Closing defined benefit obligation 31 March (9,922) (9,006)

Opening fair value of plan assets 1 April 7,966 7,797
Expected return on plan assets 502 521
Actuarial gains/(losses) on assets (512) (550)
Employer contributions 289 294
Member contributions 118 133
Benefits paid (394) (229)
Closing fair value of assets 31 March 7,969 7,966

Total (1,953) (1,040)

6.8   Future contribution estimate

The scheme actuaries, Hymans Robertson LLP, estimated the employer’s contribution for the
year ended 31 March 2013 will be approximately £ 275,000.

35

6.9 Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity regarding the principle assumptions used to measure the scheme
liabilities are set out below.

Change in assumptions at year ended
31 March 2012

Approximate %
increase to
employer
liability

Approximate
monetary
amount

£000
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 11 1,090
1 year increase in  member life expectancy 3 298
0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 3 314
0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 8 767

 7   The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (interest) Act 1998.

There is no amount included within interest payable (Note 7) arising from claims made by small
business under this legislation.

Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12 190

Annual Accounts

36

8 Finance Cost and Finance Income

8.1 Finance income 2010/11
£000 £000

Interest on held-to-maturity financial assets 118   122
Expected return on pension scheme assets 502   521
Total finance income 620   643

8.2 Finance Costs - interest expense 2010/11
£000 £000

Finance cost on PFI obligation 2,120   2,169
Finance costs on pension scheme liabilities 496   660
Total finance cost 2,616   2,829

8.3 Finance costs - unwinding of discount 2010/11
£000 £000

Unwinding of discount on pension provision 99   118
99   118

9 Intangible Assets

Total
Software
licences

purchased
2010/11

£000
£000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2011 5,555 5,555 3,869
Acquired from Community Provider Services 240 240 0
Cost at 1 April 2011 - restated 5,795 5,795 3,869
Additions 155 155 1,745
Reclassifications 0 0 (59)
Cost at 31 March 5,950 5,950 5,555

Amortisation at 1 April 1,635 1,635 1,413
Provided during the year 949 949 222
Amortisation at 31 March 2,584 2,584 1,635

Net book value at 1 April 3,920 3,920 2,456
Net book value at 31 March 3,366 3,366 3,920

Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12 191

36

8 Finance Cost and Finance Income

8.1 Finance income 2010/11
£000 £000

Interest on held-to-maturity financial assets 118   122
Expected return on pension scheme assets 502   521
Total finance income 620   643

8.2 Finance Costs - interest expense 2010/11
£000 £000

Finance cost on PFI obligation 2,120   2,169
Finance costs on pension scheme liabilities 496   660
Total finance cost 2,616   2,829

8.3 Finance costs - unwinding of discount 2010/11
£000 £000

Unwinding of discount on pension provision 99   118
99   118

9 Intangible Assets

Total
Software
licences

purchased
2010/11

£000
£000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2011 5,555 5,555 3,869
Acquired from Community Provider Services 240 240 0
Cost at 1 April 2011 - restated 5,795 5,795 3,869
Additions 155 155 1,745
Reclassifications 0 0 (59)
Cost at 31 March 5,950 5,950 5,555

Amortisation at 1 April 1,635 1,635 1,413
Provided during the year 949 949 222
Amortisation at 31 March 2,584 2,584 1,635

Net book value at 1 April 3,920 3,920 2,456
Net book value at 31 March 3,366 3,366 3,920

37

10 Property, Plant and Equipment

 T
ot

al

 L
an

d

 B
ui

ld
in

gs

ex
cl

ud
in

g
dw

el
lin

gs

 D
w

el
lin

gs

 P
la

nt
 &

M

ac
hi

ne
ry

 T
ra

ns
po

rt

Eq
ui

pm
en

t

 In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Te
ch

no
lo

gy

 F
ur

ni
tu

re
 &

Fi

tt
in

gs

 A
ss

et
s

un
de

r
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Cost or Valuation at 1 April 2011 - as previously stated216,073 56,006 139,226 879 3,239 299 10,963 3,701 1,760

   Acquired from Community Provider Services 655 0 0 0 388 0 267 0 0

Cost or Valuation at 1 April 2011 - restated 216,728 56,006 139,226 879 3,627 299 11,230 3,701 1,760

Additions - purchased 3,167 0 865 0 160 0 390 0 1,752

Impairments charged to revaluation reserve 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revaluation surplus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reclassif ications 0 0 1,683 0 5 0 46 13 (1,747)

Non current assets held for sale (500) (160) (340) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer to Investment Property (365) (120) (245) 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals (967) (280) (570) 0 (5) 0 (79) (33) 0

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2012 218,063 55,446 140,619 879 3,787 299 11,587 3,681 1,765

Accumulated Depreciation at 1 April 2011 52,232 1,325 38,058 76 1,928 299 8,053 2,493 0
Provided during the year 4,595 0 2,844 37 343 0 996 375 0

Impairments recognised in operating expenses 978 0 978 0 0 0 0 0 0

Revaluation surplus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reclassif ications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2012 57,805 1,325 41,880 113 2,271 299 9,049 2,868 0

Net Book Value
NBV - Purchased at 1 April 2011 163,813 54,674 101,147 803 1,311 0 2,910 1,208 1,760
NBV - Donated at 1 April 2011 28 7 21 0 0 0 0 0 0

NBV Total at 1 April 2011 163,841 54,681 101,168 803 1,311 0 2,910 1,208 1,760

Net Book Value
NBV - Purchased at 31 March 2012 160,230 54,114 98,718 766 1,516 0 2,538 813 1,765
NBV - Donated at 31 March 2012 28 7 21 0 0 0 0 0 0

NBV Total at 31 March 2012 160,258 54,121 98,739 766 1,516 0 2,538 813 1,765

Analysis of Property Plant and Equipment

Net Book Value
- Protected 143,660 51,481 92,179 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Unprotected 16,598 2,640 6,560 766 1,516 0 2,538 813 1,765
Total at 31 March 2012 160,258 54,121 98,739 766 1,516 0 2,538 813 1,765

Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12 192

Annual Accounts

During the year ended 31 March 2012, the refurbishment and extension to the older peoples
Meadowview Ward at Thurrock Hospital, and the provision of an administration hub at Rochford
Hospital were completed.  Following completion, the Meadowview Ward and administration hub
were valued at modern equivalent depreciated replacement cost by the District Valuer, resulting in
impairment losses of £427,000 and £551,000 respectively.

38

10.1 The net book value of land and building at the year end
2010/11

Total Protected Unprotected £000
£000 £000 £000

Freehold 160,258 143,660 16,598 164,496